Contractor to City under this Agreement are the product of extensive negotiations and constitute valid 684
consideration for the rights and privileges granted to Contractor under this Agreement. 685 

4.02 Reimbursement for the Cost of Procurement/Negotiation Process. Contractor shall 686 
reimburse the City a one-time fee of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for the cost of the 687 
Franchise Agreement solicitation, evaluation, negotiation, and award process. This fee shall be due and 688 
payable on the thirtieth (30th) day after the Effective Date of the Agreement. This fee shall not be recoverable 689

[...]

The City Manager may approve all other requests or refer them to 1034 
the City Council at his or her discretion.  1035 

6.05 Contractor Payment for CPI review. Contractor shall be responsible for paying the 1036 
cost of reviewing the annual CPI adjustment in the amount of Fifteen Thousand ($15,000) per year. If the 1037 

City determines that Contractor has made substantial errors and has not properly submitted or correctly 1038 
calculated the CPI adjustment, the City may add additional costs up to Fifteen Thousand ($15,000) to 1039 
conduct a second review and analysis. These payment amounts shall increase annually by the CPI 1040 
Adjustment Calculation in Section 6.03.1. 1041 

6.06 Extraordinary Adjustments. Independent of and separate from the adjustments due to 1042

[...]

including those records that may include financial statements or Confidential Information of Contractor. 1091 

ndemnity obligation shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. 1092 

6.06.2 Review Costs. At the time of its request, Contractor shall also submit a payment to 1093 
the City of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 1094 

1095 
documented amount in excess. This payment amount shall increase annually by the CPI Adjustment 1096 
Calculation in Section 6.03.1. 1097 

6.06.3 Meet and Confer. The City and Contractor agree to meet and confer regarding the 1098 
request and to negotiate in good faith regarding the appropriateness of the requested adjustment.